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This case is before me upon the Conplaint of David Hollis,
under section 105(c)(3) of the Federal Mne Safety and Heal th Act
of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 00801, et seq., the "Act," alleging that the
Consol i dati on Coal Conpany (Consol) discharged hi mon Septenber
29, 1980, in violation of section 105(c)(1) of the Act. (FOOINOTE 1)
Evi denti ary hearings were held on M. Hollis's conplaint in
Mor gant own, West Virgi ni a.

Motion to Dismss
At hearing, Consol renewed, in a Mtion to D smss (and

Motion for Summary Decision), its argunent made in prior notions
that Conpl aint had failed
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to neet the tine deadlines set forth in sections 105(c)(2) and
105(c) (3) of the Act. (FOOTNOTE 2) Under section 105(c)(2), of the Act,
the m ner or representative of miners who believes that he has
been di scharged in violation of the Act "may, within 60 days
after such violation occurs, file a conplaint with the
Secretary”. There is no dispute in this case that the
Conpl ai nant, David Hollis, was di scharged by Consol on Septenber
29, 1980, but did not file a conplaint of discrimnatory

di scharge with the Secretary of Labor, Federal Mne Safety and
Heal th Administration (MSHA) until April 7, 1981, nore than six
nonths |ater.

In UMM v. Consolidation Coal Co., 1 FMSHRC 1300 (1979) the
Conmi ssi on exam ned the |legislative intent underlying the
statutory time periods established for filing discrimnation
conpl aints:

In explaining section 105(c)(2)'s requirenent that a
di scrimnation conplaint be brought within 60 days of
the all eged Act, the Senate Committee [Committee on
Human Resources, Subcommittee on Labor] stated:
The bill provides that a mner may, within 60 days
after a violation occurs, file a conplaint with
the Secretary. Wiile this tinme limt is necessary
to avoid stale clains being brought, it should not
be construed strictly where the filing of a
conpl aint is delayed under justifiable
circunstances. Circunstances which coul d warrant
the extension of the time [imt would include a
case where the mner within the 60 day peri od,
brings the conplaint to the attention of another
agency or to his enployer, or the mner fails to
neet the tine linmt because he is misled as to or
m sunder stands his rights under the act. [Report
No. 95-181, 95th Congress, 2nd Session at page 624
(1978)].

The Senate Comittee al so expressed a sinilar view as
to the 30 day period provided for in section 105(c) (3)
in which a mner can file a discrimnation conplaint on
his own behalf if the Secretary determ nes that no
viol ati on has occurred:

[A] As nmentioned above in connection with
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the tine in filing conplaints, this 30 day Iimtation may be

wai ved by the court in appropriate circunstances for excusable
failure to neet the requirenent. Legislative History, supra, at
625.

Thus, it is clear that Congress intended that the tine
periods for filing discrimnation conplaints under the
1977 Act can be extended in appropriate circunstances.

The specific issue to be decided, then, is whether
appropriate circunstances exist in this case that would justify
an extension of the filing deadlines set forth in sections
105(c)(2) and (3). The operator as the noving party and
proponent of the statutory limtation periods carries the burden
of establishing that the Conplainant is barred by those
provisions. 5 U S.C. [0556(d); Raynond v. Hi Lilly & Co., 412
F. Supp. 1392, at p. 1401 (DCNH, 1976).

M. Hollis explained in his initial conplaint to MSHA the
reasons for his late filing:

First of all, the reason that | did not file under this
Act was just plain ignorance of the Act. | was
basically in total confusion during ny whol e discharge
proceedi ngs. No one infornmed nyself [sic] of any
rights I may have used after my di scharge. Union
representatives urged nyself [sic] to have the five-day
arbitration hearing and once the verdict was in.
Di scharge was upheld by arbitrator (P. Selby). 1 was
told by the union local indirectly and by District
Vice-Pres. Carrol Rogers they were not obligated to do
anything else for me. | was appointed to the
chai rmanship of the safety comm after Robert Myore's
resignation during the Four States [M ne] discharges
and | had never been on the safety comm and never
attended a safety comm training class to have direct
know edge of safety act.

After my discharge, | filed with the Hunan R ghts
Comm, a state funded organi zati on, and the Nationa
Labor Review Board [sic]. | filed with H R C, (Cctober
15, 1980) agai nst Consol and Local and District (Loca
4043 and District 31) for discrimnation and unfair
representation. It has been over six nonth [sic] since
filing with West Virginia HR C and still no fact
finding nmeeting or investigation. | felt it was solely
nmy obligation as the conplaintee to be able to verify
nmy charges agai nst both respondents. | felt | knew
what had taken place, resulting in nmy discharge; but
t he problem was verifying the reasoning for ny
di scharge and what each accused party had done to abuse
or deny ny rights under the Health and Safety act.

Subsequently, in his deposition, Hollis alleged that he
first becanme aware of his right to file a discrimnation
conpl ai nt under the Federal Mne Safety and Health Act only a few



days before he actually filed the conplaint.
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He clains that he discovered this right in talking to MSHA

enpl oyee Earl MManus at the Mrgantown MSHA office. MMnus did
not testify in this case.

Consol argues that Hollis knew of his section 105(c) rights
within the statutory filing period and consciously chose not to
exercise those rights. It is clear that, because of the position
held by Hollis as Chairnman of the Mne Safety Cormittee, he
certainly should have known of his rights under the Act to file
conpl ai nts of unlawful discharge and discrimnation with NMSHA
Indeed, it is not disputed that he had been an active, if not
mlitant, chairman of the Safety Committee since his appointnent
by the local union in April 1980, and that in that capacity he
frequently net with state and Federal (MSHA) safety officials.

He had access to copies of the Federal law and Hollis hinself
asserts that he "knew the | aw' and had nore know edge of the
Federal M ne Safety |aw than any other nmenber of the Safety
Conmittee. Mreover, the successor chairman of the Safety
Conmittee, Edward Pugh, acknow edged that it was one of the
duties of that position to advise mners of their rights under
section 105(c) of the Act. The fact that Hollis has al so

achi eved a high level of education, having conpleted two years of
college, also reflects on his ability to have understood and

wai ved his rights.

However, even if Hollis did not, even in his capacity as
Chairman of the Safety Conmittee, know of his section 105(c)
rights, he nevertheless was clearly advised of those rights in
the decision of Arbitrator Paul Selby. In that decision, issued
Cct ober 20, 1980, Arbitrator Selby specifically inforned M.
Hollis that "[i]n both the Mne Health and Safety Act and the
Nati onal Labor Rel ations Act, there are prohibitions against an
enpl oyer taking disciplinary action agai nst an enpl oyee for
maki ng charges or filing clains under the particul ar
legislation.” (QOperator's Exhibit No. 15 at p.37).

In Iight of the foregoing, |I do not find the Conplainant's
cl ainmed ignorance of his rights under the Act to be credible. It
may reasonably be inferred that he did not file timely under the
Act because the Arbitrator had already specifically rejected his
clains that he had been fired for activities protected by the
Act. In a well-reasoned and thorough decision, the Arbitrator
had found "no evidence in the record that this discharge action
was taken in any tinme reference to, or was caused by, any
activity of the Gievant [Hollis] with respect to any grievances,
or any of the demands for inspection under 0103(g) of the M ne
Health and Safety Act * * *" ((Qperator's Exhibit No. 15 at p.
37). Hollis admitted that after the Arbitrator's decision, he
t hought his best case was with the West Virginia Human Ri ghts
Conmmi ssi on, charging discrimnation against a racial mnority.

It appears fromHollis's initial conplaint to MSHA that he
changed his mnd and decided to file under the Act only after
nore than 6 nonths had el apsed and the state Human Ri ghts
Conmi ssi on had not even begun its investigation

Under all the circunstances, | conclude that M. Hollis did



i ndeed know, within 60 days of the alleged unlawful discharge, of
his right to file a conplaint under section 105(c) of the Act but
consci ously chose not to file such a conplaint until nore than 5
nmont hs after he knew that such a right existed. | do not find in
this case any justification to extend the filing tine.

Accordingly, Consol's Mdtion to Dismss is granted and this case

is D sm ssed.
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Secondary Disposition on the Merits

Even assumi ng, however, that the Conpl aint had been tinely
filed, the case would nevertheless fail on its nmerits. A prima
facie violation of section 105(c) (1) of the Act may be proven by
a preponderance of the evidence showi ng that the m ner has
engaged in an activity protected by that section and that the
di scharge of himwas notivated in any part by that protected
activity. Secretary ex rel David Pasula, v. Consolidated Coa
Co., 2 FMBHRC 2786 (1980), Rev'd. on other grounds, Consolidated

Coal Co. v. Secretary, 663 F. 2d 1211 (3rd Gr. 1981). 1In this
case, it is not disputed that M. Hollis had engaged in protected
activities. Indeed, the parties have stipulated as foll ows:

During the period, April 1980 through Septenber 1980,
on the date of his discharge; that the safety comittee
filed with the operator approximately 30 safety
conplaints; all of which eventually were exam ned or
read or seen by M. Joseph Pride [m ne superintendent]
at some point in time; and that M. Price was aware at
all tinmes that M. Hollis was a nmenber of or chairnman
of the safety comm ttee during that period, when these
safety conplaints were filed

Consol specifically concedes in its brief that Hollis did in
fact engage in safety related activities during his tenure on the
Safety Conmittee at the Osage No. 3 Mne (Qperator's Brief p
27).

The second el enent of a prina facie case is a show ng that
t he adverse action was notivated in any part by the protected
activity. The Conplainant herein alleges the foll ow ng
circunstantial evidence to show discrimnatory intent: know edge
by managenment of his protected activities, hostility towards
those protected activities, and disparate treatnent of him See
Secretary ex rel Johnny Chacon v. Phel ps Dodge Corp., 3 FMSHRC
2508 (1981).

At the time of his discharge on Septenber 29, 1980, M.
Hol i s had been enpl oyed by Consol for nore than eight years. He
had various experience in the mnes as a buggy operator, |oading
machi ne operator, general inside |aborer, and lastly, as a
wireman. In April 1980, Hollis was appointed by the union | ocal
to serve as chairman of the Safety Committee at the Osage No. 3
Mne. Hollis claims in this case that it is because of his
activities on the Safety Conmttee that he was singled out for
di scharge. In this regard it is undisputed that during the
period April 1980 through Septenber 1980, the Safety Committee

filed with the operator approximately 30 safety conplaints. It
is further undisputed that all of these conplaints were at sone
point in time seen by mne superintendent Joseph Pride. In

particular, Hollis cites four conplaints witten by hi munder
section 103(g) of the Act during his tenure as chairman of the
Safety Conmttee. (FOOTNOTE 3) While ordinarily the identity of the
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person initiating such a conplaint is not disclosed to the
operator, M. Hollis apparently did not hide from Superi ntendent
Pride the fact that he had aut hored those conplaints. According
to Hollis, the conplaints dealt essentially with coal spillage on
the tracks at the lower end of the mine. Superintendent Pride
was apparently irritated at these conplaints because he felt that
area of the mine "wasn't in that bad a shape". Pride conceded
that he wanted to clean the outby areas, particularly in |ight of
conplaints in that area originating fromthe notorman, but that
Hol lis woul d di sagree, and insist on cleaning the | ower end of
the mne. According to Pride, Hollis would get his way by filing
a 103(g) conplaint with MSHA and "pretty soon, we'd be cl eaning
track [in the lower end of the mne]". Pride adnmitted that as a
result of these conplaints, he was required to do "all the work
in one area, the lower part of the mine", thereby interfering
with work he wanted to conplete in other areas of the mne

VWi | e the Conpl ai nant produced testinmony from other nenbers
of the Safety Committee, including Larry Tayl or, concerning
statenments nade by Superintendent Pride that the Safety Conmittee
"was costing hima |lot of noney on a | ot of equi pment checks we
was [sic] making and shutting down a | ot of sections that we had
went [sic] to", it appears that at |east some of these statenents
had been uttered in 1979, several nonths before Hollis had even
become a nmenber of that Safety Comrittee. Ralph Hicks testified,
on the other hand, that nmenbers of the Safety Conmittee,
including Hollis, did in fact attend a neeti ng about a nonth
before Hollis's discharge at which Pride al so conpl ai ned of the
i ncreased costs caused by the Safety Conmittee.

There is no doubt that the rel ationship between Hollis and
Superi ntendent Joe Pride, for whatever reasons, was poor. This
poor relationship was due at least in part to probl ens under the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent unrelated to health or safety and
to M. Hollis's admttedly arrogant nature. Indeed, the |abe
"troubl e-maker" placed by Superintendent Pride upon Hollis was,
according to the Conplainant's own w tness, David Cearde, based
upon Hollis's apparent involvenent in a wldcat strike.

According to the Conpl ainant's witness, Larry Taylor, the

rel ati onship between Pride and Hollis was "pretty rocky". "They
didn't |ike one another a dammed bit and they had |ots of
squabbl es”. Cearde testified that in several safety comittee

meetings he attended "it was always a shouting match". Cearde
admtted that he too joined in the shouting at these neetings.

It appears that the relationship between Hollis and Pride may
have been further aggravated by Hollis's admtted arrogance and
the fact that he "showed off" his know edge of "the contract and
the law' in the presence of other mners to the apparent
irritation and humliation of Superintendent Pride.

In a somewhat related matter, the Conpl ai nant all eges that
he had broken a personal "agreenent"” w th Superintendent Pride to
i nprove their relationship. Hollis clainms that this was an
addi tional source of ill-will toward him The terns of the
al | eged "agreenent” are not at all clear, however. According to
Conpl ai nant's testinmony, it was as foll ows:



Q Now, in exchange for M. Pride being safe and for
his providing indirect assistance to you in the
el ection, what were you to give to himin return?
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A. He told ne that I'd have to confine my act, you
know, sort of -- excuse ne. Let nme answer it this
way; M. Pride directly said, he said, the problem
with you, Hollis, is you know | aw and contract and
when you cone out -- when you cone out the mne or
you conme to the mine, that you -- |ike, you may
catch me in the hallway and you enbarrass nme in front
of the other union -- union and conpany people. And
he said, that's what you got to tone down. He said,
now, | don't mind you going into your act, you know,
your aggressiveness and stuff, but wink at nme, let ne
know you don't nean it. And | asked himspecifically,
is that what goes on with the other people in the
committees? They -- before ne, you know, | said,
asked himspecifically, is that the way people act on
the conmttee, as |I'mon now or the people before
me? And he said, well, we had arrangenents that, you
know, in front of the men we acted |like we didn't
I i ke one another, but behind cl osed doors was anot her
-- was anot her thing.

Hollis alleges that he breached this "agreenment" by
subsequent |y beconi ng "aggressive" again and by witing a
personal safety grievance under state | aw agai nst assistant nine
foreman McNair. Wthin this framework of evidence, however, |
certainly cannot conclude that there was any "agreenent” in the
first place. The description of the alleged "agreenent” is so
anbiguous, it is difficult to discern howits terns may have been
breached by Hollis. At best, the "agreement" seens essentially
to call only for civility between the men. |In any case, it is
i npossible to draw any reasonabl e i nference that Superintendent
Pride would, as a result of any breach of that agreenent, have
necessarily harbored anti-safety aninus toward Hollis. (FOOTNOTE 4)

Thus, while Hollis and Pride no doubt disliked each other
and did not get along, many reasons for this attitude and
rel ati onship existed that were not related to any activity
protected by section 105(c)(1) of the Act. Wile there is also
evi dence to show that part of the poor relationship between the
men may have been the result of Hollis's safety conplaints, there
is insufficient evidence that a causal connection existed between
t hat specific aspect of their relationship and Hollis's
di scharge

As ot her evidence of alleged unlawful notivation, however,
t he Conpl ai nant charges that the reason given by Consol for his
di scharge, nanely fighting, was nmerely a pretext and that no one
who had previously engaged in fighting at the Gsage No. 3 nine
had ever been discharged. This precise factual issue was
t horoughly addressed by the Arbitrator. (Operator's Exhibit No.
15). Considering the criteria set forth in Pasula (2 FMSHRC at
p.2795), and in Al exander v. Gardner-Denver Conpany, 415 U. S. 36
(1974), 1 accord the arbitra
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findings on this factual issue great weight. (FOOTNOTE 5) Moreover,
after nmy own de novo analysis of all the evidence before nme, |

find that | amin conplete agreenent with Arbitrator Sel by's

consi dered anal ysi s and conclusions on this issue.

The credi ble evidence in this regard clearly denonstrates
that the Conplainant as well as all mne enpl oyees had been
infornmed, and it was well recognized, that fighting was a
di schargeabl e of fense. The evidence further shows that follow ng
a raucous Christmas party in Decenber 1979, the |ocal union
demanded from Superintendent Pride stricter enforcenent of the
di sciplinary rul es against, anong other things, fighting. The
credi bl e evidence further shows that shortly thereafter, and no
| ater than February 1980, a large bulletin was posted on a m ne
bull etin board restating the rules against fighting.

The facts as reviewed by Arbitrator Sel by surrounding the
fight at issue are as foll ows:

Turning to the events shown in the record to have | ed
to the discharge and gri evance under consideration, as
background, the record shows that at the bottom of the
shaft through which the cage runs, where the cage opens
at the bottomfor entry and exit, a room separate from
the other structures in the mne proper, has been
constructed which is equipped as a waiting room It is
to be inferred fromthe testinony that the cage is
operated electrically in response two signal buttons in
the sane fashion as ot her passenger el evators operate.
The waiting roomwas generally described by the
wi t nesses to be sone 50 feet long. The cage, its doors
and shaft enclosure, along with the button signa
panel , apparently constitutes the major portion of the
wal | of the waiting roomat that end. At the opposite
end of the room there is a revol ving door opening out
into the mine, and that apparently constitutes the
maj or portion of that wall. The two side walls are
equi pped wi th benches on
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whi ch the enpl oyees may sit while waiting for the cage and the
trip out of the mne to the surface.

The record al so shows, as further background to the
events in this case, that prior to Friday, Septenber
26, 1980, there had been sone difficulty between
managenent and the enpl oyees, at |east those on the
afternoon - the 4:00 p.m to mdnight - shift so far as
this record shows, concerning the tinme at which the
enpl oyees conming off the shift should "cage" to the
surface. Cutting through much of the details of the
di sput e, managenent sought to assure that the enpl oyees
woul d not cage out until 15 minutes to the hour. A
nunber of enpl oyees had been caging out as early as
11: 15 p.m and collecting pay until the 12:00 m dni ght
time for the end of the shift. To stop this practice,

t he Enpl oyer had docked the pay of enpl oyees to reflect
their early caging fromthe bottom This had caused
some protest, but according to the record, apparently
was not altogether effective. A neeting between
managenment and the M ne Conmittee did not resolve the
matter of the acceptable time for caging out, and in

t he neeting, managenent announced that it would be
taking steps to issue disciplinary slips (apparently,
fromthe reaction expressed, a part of the progressive
di scipline policy to remedy "unsatisfactory work") for
cagi ng out early.

At any rate, one of the first such "slips" issued after
that neeting was issued to the Gievant [Conplai nant
Hollis in this case] for his caging out earlier than 5
mnutes until the hour. On the grievance filed over
the i ssuance of that slip, a series of neetings was had
wi th m ne supervision and hi gher supervision. As a
result of those nmeetings, it was agreed that henceforth
no one would "cage out" until 20 mnutes until the hour
and an agreed procedure for enforcenment of the agreed
caging tine was worked out. That is, on the first
of fense thereafter, the offending enpl oyee woul d be
"tal ked to" by the Superintendent. On the next and
subsequent offenses, a further series of progressively
nore serious fornms of discipline would be assessed.

And, as a particular and specific part of the
agreement, it was agreed that the matter would be
handl ed as a disciplinary matter and there would be no
further docking of pay as a renedy. Inportantly, a
part of the agreement on the policy and in settlenent
of the grievance on the Grievant's slip, that slip was
renoved and expunged. It is to be inferred fromthe
testinmony that all of this had just occurred shortly
bef ore Septenber 26, 1980.

Then, on the night of Septenber 26, 1980, toward the
end of the afternoon shift, as the Gievant testified, the
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Gievant and his buddy, David Cottingham both classified and
wor ki ng as wi remen, had gone about their normal duties which
i ncl uded bringi ng equi pnent to the bottom They got to the
bottom at about 11:05 to 11:15 p.m (putting the testinony

of both together on the timng). As the Gievant came through
the revol ving door into the waiting room he saw two

enpl oyees going onto the cage and on up to the top. Shortly
after, nenbers of a "dead-head" crew, which included Ral ph

H cks, WIIliam Coburn, and two | adies, canme in and sat on
one of the benches at about the middle of the room In

the short period follow ng, a nunber of persons began

to gather in the waiting roomup to nunber ranging in
estimates by witnesses from15 to 30 or so.

Then, according to the testinony, M. Hi cks said,
"Let's go up at 11:25." At this Gievant raised up
fromhis resting position, saying that the agreenent
was to stay on the bottomuntil 11:40, and that Hi cks,
as a Conmitteeman, ought to aid in observing the
agreement. Wth that, Gievant got up fromthe bench
and wal ked over and | eaned agai nst the cage door. At
the sane tine, since Grievant did not carry a watch, he
asked anot her enpl oyee, David Ml lisee, who was sitting
on the bench next to the cage door and the button
device used to signal for the cage, what tine it was,
and was told: "11:23."

A short while later, estimated by the Gievant to be
two or three minutes, WIIiam Coburn got up fromthe
bench where he was seated, noved toward the cage,
saying, "let's go", and asking M. Mllisee to push the
button for the cage. At this point, an altercation
between the Gievant and M. Coburn ensued, which
altercation, its nature, extent, and course of events,
is the subject of controverted testinony, and,
eventual ly, the basis on which this case arose.

W Iiam Coburn, subpoenaed as an Enpl oyer wi tness,
stated that he canme to the waiting roomaround 11:15
p.m with his crew and sat down with them on the bench.
O her enpl oyees canme in and he estimated that sone 30
had gathered. Sone tinme around 11:30, he got up,
wal ked to the cage, and asked M. Ml lisee to push the
button and M. Mllisee did so. At this, the Gievant
told M. Coburn it was not tinme to go out, and Coburn
retorted that Grievant was not going to tell himwhen
he could go out or come in. At this remark, he said,
the Gievant started cussing him During this
exchange, the cage cane down and the door opened. At
about this time, Gievant hit M. Coburn on the right
side of his face alongside his nose and pushed hi monto
the cage. M. Coburn was dazed by the blow, but did
recall that others got on the cage and that M.
Cottinghamrestrained the Gievant.
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M. Coburn also said that there were sone 15
enpl oyees on the cage when the cage doors cl osed
and it started up. He clains that three times on
the way up, the Gievant broke away fromrestraining
fell ow enpl oyees and cane at M. Coburn, grabbing
him one time getting a headl ock on M. Coburn before
he was restrained and pulled off. On the occasion
of one of those rushes, M. Coburn threw up his
hands to protect hinself, and his di nner bucket which
he was hol di ng was knocked from his hands to the
floor where it was smashed. He al so reports that
Gievant threw his, the Gievant's hard hat at him
but it m ssed.

VWen the cage got to the top, M. Coburn sought out
supervi sory enployees to report the incident and to
make a conplaint. |In the course of this, he reported
to Kurt Zacher, a section foreman; Bill Pride, Shift
Foreman; and eventually, "Pete" Sinpson, the Assistant
Superintendent. After making his report, M. Coburn
went on to the bathhouse, took his shower and got
dressed, and went to his buddy'ls truck to ride home.
He reports that after he got in the truck, the Gievant
cane out and tried to get M. Coburn out of the truck
sayi ng that he would "get hint.

M. Coburn cl ai ned he got a broken nose in the affray,
and that he went to the doctor for treatnment after the
nmeeti ng on Saturday, the next day.

On cross-exam nation, M. Coburn denied using abusive
| anguage toward the Grievant at the bottom but admts
he probably used such | anguage in his yelling back and
forth at the grievant on the cage. He also adm tted
that he told the Gievant that Gievant couldn't tel
hi m when to | eave.

On the other hand, the Gievant testified that when M.
Coburn noved to the cage and remarked, "Let's go," he
asked M. Coburn where he was going. M. Coburn
replied that he was going outside. Gievant expl ained
that it was too early and why they nust wait unti
11:40. At this M. Coburn said grievant couldn't tel
hi mwhen to | eave and that Gievant didn't care anyway.
Gievant responded that M. Coburn was one of those who
was al ways trying to tear down what he was working for
and that they - the two - were going to see Joe Pride
(the Superintendent) tonorrow to get it straightened
out. To this, Gievant reported, M. Coburn nade
derogatory remarks, repeating for the record the
al  eged words as he renenbered them
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Al this while, the cage was on the way down.
VWhen the cage arrived, Gievant got on the cage with
M. Coburn, intending to go to management. G evant
stated that there is always a "mad dash" by everyone
to get on the cage on the first trip, and on this
occasion, there was a |lot of shoving in the course
of which he got shoved into M. Coburn as the
Gievant started around himto go on the cage and
while the two were still having words. They nade
contact with each other and both grabbed each other's
clothes. Gievant conceded that, under the conditions
of the verbal exchanges between them M. Coburn
t hought this was an agressive nove. Wen the cage
began noving up, the others on the cage restrained
both of them After both were restrained, the
Gievant told the others on the cage that the people
were going to ruin the policy that he had worked for
and that he was trying to represent the majority of
them Gievant reports that M. Coburn then said
that Gievant was an egotistical Conmtteeman, to
which the Grievant replied that M. Coburn was no
good and was sel fish.

Gievant further stated that, by the tinme the cage got
to the top, the confrontation got out of hand and he
probably set a bad exanple, and probably shoul d have
let M. Coburn go on up. He reported that he has had
problenms with M. Coburn before, and while he tries to
do his job, he knows he is not the nobst popul ar person
He explained that his way of doing things is to go at
it aggressively and go straight to the point - even to
the extent that it m ght be called enotional, sonetines
usi ng rough and harsh | anguage. However, that is the
way nost people around the m ne who get things done,
both Uni on and supervi sors, go about getting things
done. In this case, there were no licks thrown and
thus there was not a fight. While there may have been
derogatory | anguage used by both nen, it was nothing
out of the ordinary around a m ne

Enpl oyer witnesses Zacher and Sinpson, both supervisors
on the afternoon shift, reported that M. Coburn had
conme out of the mne and reported to them about the
incident. Both reported that, within a short tine
after he got off the cage, M. Coburn told themthat
there had been a fight on the bottom and on the cage
and that Gievant had "pounded on hinf in the cage and
on the way up and that he wanted to nake a conpl ai nt.
Both reported that M. Coburn was very upset, hands
shaki ng, and lips and voice trenbling as he spoke.

Both reported that M. Coburn had a scratch on his face
inthe vicinity of his right cheek bone, and his nose
was red as if bruised.

M. Sinpson also testified that when he went into the
men's shower roomto tell Gievant about the



i nvestigative neeting to be held the next day,
Saturday, Gievant had a



~1986
scratch on his face along in front of his eyes. He also
reported that as he told Gievant about the neeting
the Grievant told himto | eave himal one, that he didn't
want to talk about it right then.

O her than the grievant and M. Coburn, there were
el even wi tnesses who testified that they had been on
the bottomat the end of the afternoon shift on
Sept ember 26, 1980, at the tinme the altercation took
place. Al were classified enployees. (The Enpl oyer
W tnesses stated that, in their investigation, they
determ ned that no supervisor was present at the bottom
or on the cage at the tinme, and that the one who
arrived at the bottom nearest the tine involved, did
not arrive until after the cage had gone up with the
two.) Seven testified in the Enployer's presentation
havi ng been subpoenaed pursuant to the Interim O der
entered at the end of the Sunday first partial hearing.
O the eleven, seven witnesses (four testifying in the
Enpl oyer's case and three in the Union case) could
testify only about what they saw and heard at the
bottom whil e t he cage door was open and before doors
cl osed and the cage started up. These seven witnesses
did not ride up in the cage with the Gievant and M.
Coburn, some because they did not attenpt to get on for
one reason or another; and sonme because they got on but
were pushed of f or got off when they saw what was goi ng
on. The other four w tnesses, three testifying in the
Enpl oyer case, and the other in the Union case, were on
the cage during the whole affair.

None of the el even w tnesses reported seeing any bl ows
struck outside the cage. Al of themreported that
there was an exchange of |anguage in argument between
Gievant and M. Coburn about whether M. Coburn was
goi ng up and why. Mbst reported the exchange to
i nclude profanity derogatory to the character, ancestry
and sexual practices of the receiver, and that both of
the men used such words in loud and angry tones of
Voi ce.

O the witnesses who did not ride up in the cage with
the two, one reported that he didn't see anything
because he cane into the waiting roomjust as the cage
started up; however, he did hear angry yelling and a
ruckus going on. Another of those w tnesses, reported
only that she heard the discussion about going up early
and saw a "scuffle" before the doors closed. None of
the witnesses who did not ride up in the cage reported
or corroborated that there was a "mad rush” to get on
the cage. To the contrary, nost reported that the
Gievant and M. Coburn got on ahead of the others who
did get on. The other five who did not ride up with
the two (one testifying in the Union case and four in
t he Enpl oyer's case) reported seeing the Gievant
pushi ng and grappling M. Coburn and M. Coburn pushing



back.
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They al so stated they saw a M. Cottinghamrestraining the
Gievant and holding himoff M. Coburn. Two of those

Wi t nesses reported seei ng anot her enpl oyee, a M. Mayhew,
al so holding the Grievant and restraining along with M.
Cottingham One of the witnesses, who says he knows the
Gievant well and only reluctantly testified because he
was subpoenaed, also said that he heard the Gievant say
sonmething to the effect, "Let nme go; I'Il kill him™
However, the w tness hastened to say that the words were
said in anger and he doesn't believe they were neant

inthe literal sense that the Grievant did nean to kill M.
Coburn. This witness also reluctantly nade the comment, in
response to close questioning, that the only thing between
himand the Gievant over the five years he has known the
Gievant is that the Gievant has a quick tenmper and reacts
"badly" to criticism and that was the reason, as he told
Gievant at the time, that he wouldn't support the Gievant
for Union office.

O the four witnesses who were on the cage as it went
to the top with Gievant and M. Coburn on it, three
wer e subpoenaed to testify in the Enployer's
presentation; the other testified in the Union's
presentation. M. Cottingham testifying in the
Union's presentation, reported that, in getting on the
cage, all the while with the angry exchange of words
between Gievant and M. Coburn going on, because of
the press, the Gievant bunped into M. Coburn and M.
Coburn swung his bucket, hitting Gievant with it. The
Gievant grabbed M. Coburn on the face, and M.

Cot ti ngham grabbed the Gievant and restrai ned him
whil e others restrained M. Coburn.

The other three wi tnesses contributed various aspects
of a point of view of the events. Al testified that
there were sonme 15 enpl oyees on the cage while it was
goi ng up, and, questioned on cross-exani nation about
t he reasonabl eness of any such action as they reported
gi ven the crowded condition on the cage, they reported
that the cage is rated to carry 26 persons and is |arge
enough to hold 40. Thus, they said, even though it may
have been awkward, and certainly dangerous, there was
roomto nove around.

John Yellets testified to seeing the Gievant have a
headl ock on M. Coburn and seeing Messrs. Cottingham
and Mayhew pull Gievant off M. Coburn. Then, he
reported, the Gievant broke away fromthe two hol di ng
hi m and surged after M. Coburn again. This tine, a
M. Nunez, along with M. Cottingham pulled Gi evant
of f. Then, Gievant broke away again and went after M.
Coburn; and this tinme, Messrs. Mayhew and Cotti ngham
pulled himoff. 1In the course of all this, M. Yellets
reported, the two took a full revolution or two around
the cage with others getting out of the way as best
they could. M. Yellets also reported seeing a hard
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hat fly by him which he assunmed was thrown by the
Gievant because only the Gievant was w thout a hat at
the tine.

Ant hony Nunez reported that while M. Cottingham was
hol ding the Gievant, he, Nunez, grabbed the Gievant's
armand told the Gievant to wait until they got to the
outside. M. Nunez was thrown off and got shoved
agai nst the door, reinjuring his back (he'd had a prior
injury to his back) to the point where he filed an
accident report on the incident. M. Nunez objected to
the witing in the report characterizing the incident
in which he got his back hurt as a "fight", saying that
was not the |anguage he used, but what the safety nen
for the Conpany had witten. However, in his testinony
in the hearng, while not characterizing the action of
the parties involved, he did report as stated here in
that testinony. Further in the course of his testinony,
M. Nunez reported that the Gievant "surged at" M.
Coburn three tines. And, in addition, he saw the
Gievant throw his hard hat at M. Coburn

Ral ph Hi cks had made a witten statenent in the course
of the Enployer's investigation. However, he stated
at the tine of the hearing, that sone of the statenents
inthe witing were inaccurate and not what he had
wanted to say. He explained his signing the statenent
by saying that he had not read the statenent because he
did not have his glasses with himat the tine. This
testimony was controverted by Enpl oyer witnesses who
reported that the statenent had been read back to him
before he signed it, and that several changes had been
made, at his request, even to the extent of adding a
further paragraph which was signed separately in
addition to the main body of the statenent.

However that may be, in the hearing, M. Hicks
testified that he had seen the Gievant "have M.
Coburn by the face" and that M. Coburn had his hands
up. He also reported that Messrs. Cottingham and
Mayhew "restrai ned" the Gievant, while others "got in
front of" M. Coburn. M. Hicks also reported seeing
the Gievant pick up a bell wench which was taken away
fromhim although the witness said he did not see the
Gievant attenpt to use or swing the wench (Operator's
Exhi bit No. 15, pp. 20-27).

Arbitrator Sel by al so thoroughly anal yzed the clai mthat
other mners had previously engaged in fighting but were not
di schar ged

Turning now to the matters involving the contention of
the Union that the discharge of the Grievant in this
case was discrimnatory, the factual thrust of the
claimand the testinmony elicited to support it was that
t he Enpl oyer has not, prior to this incident, asserted



discipline to enforce its Rules, and that this is the
first time anyone can recall that any enpl oyee has been
di sciplined for a breach of the Rules.
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On cross-exam nation of virtually every witness
testifying in the Enployer's case, the Union elicited,
or sought to elicit, recollections of incidents of
breaches of the Enployer's Rules by both classified
and supervi sory enpl oyees. Upon such recoll ections,
further questions were asked for the details of
time, place, and whether any discipline was assessed.
The recol | ections were of incidents of breaches of the
rul es agai nst drinking, ganbling, horseplay, and a
few fights. Al the witnesses stated that they could
not recall any enployee, classified or supervisory, who
had been disciplined for the breaches.

O the eleven witnesses called in the Union's case,
four were called, including the Gievant, to testify to
the events on the cage, Septenber 26. M. Hi cks was
also called as a witness in the Union case, but his
testinmony at this point was directed to facts involving
the enforcement of the Rules rather than the facts of
the incident in question. The point, however, is that
with all of its witnesses, the Union al so sought to
elicit testinony concerning the laxity of enforcenent
of the Rules prior to this case. And, again, the
thrust was directed at reported incidents of breaches
of the Rul es agai nst drinking, ganbling, horseplay and
fighting. Another aspect of the point is that, as is
the case in any situation where the object is to
establish a course of conduct, it was relevant to that
matter to present a substantial nunmber of incidents
along with a substantial nunber of details. 1In this
case, the testinony produced a | arger number of such
incidents, and a recital of themin any summary woul d
produce an extrenmely long piece of witing - even
| onger than is already inposed here.

The incidents related included a great nunber of
i ncidents of horseplay in which both classified and
supervi sory enpl oyees indul ged. They al so included
i nci dents of drinking and ganbling, sonme notable ones
i nvol ving Christmas parties at the mne which seens to
have been a tradition at this mne. There were also
incidents of fights. Al of the incidents were clai ned
to have gone without discipline being inposed upon the
partici pants. For purposes of rel evance and
materiality, however, it has to be noted that the great
majority of incidents reported were stated in
generalities in terms of: "great deal of horseplay
goes on all the time"; "a great deal of ganbling and
drinking goes on all the time at the mne"; and "there
have been a nunber of fights which managenent did
not hi ng about”. In a great nunber of those instances
where tine and details were provided, rel evance and
materiality to the issues in this case were attenuated
by reason of tine and nature of the clainmed offenses.

That is, many of those incidents on which detail of



ti me and happeni ng was given were reports of breaches
of rul es against drinking, ganbling and horseplay. The
record shows that, although prohibiting such activities
and nmaki ng breaches t hereof
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causes for discipline, the Enployer's Rules state that such
breaches "may" be cause for disciplinary action, but do not
make t he breaches specifically dischargeabl e of fenses unl ess
they are liable to, or do cause personal injury. Only
fighting is made specifically a di schargeabl e of fense by
the Rules, and it is the assertion of discharge discipline
for fighting which is the subject of this case. Thus, while
the various illustrations may tend to show a laxity in
enforcenent of other rules, unless they are related to the
nore serious offense of fighting, or a show ng of persona
i njury caused by the other offenses, such illustrations do
not denonstrate laxity in enforcenent of the Rul e against
fighting and the failure to discharge for breach of that
Rul e.

Further on the matter of relevance and materaliality of
the various illustrations, the timng of the incidents
contributes to such judgnments. The record shows that
since Joe Pride has becone Superintendent at this mne
there has been an attenpt to "tighten up" enforcenent
of the Rules. That is, after conplaint made by the
M ne Conmittee, the new sunmary was posted and even
Uni on wi tnesses concede that after the posting "things
were better" even while insisting that "it still goes
on". The record al so shows that, effective April 1,
1980, the Safety rules, reiterating that fighting is a
di schargeabl e of fense, were promul gated and the
Gievant was given a copy of the sane. \Whatever may
have been the "policy and practice" prior to about the
first of the year 1980, the record shows that the
Enpl oyer has attenpted to reverse any apparent |axity,
and the material question on fighting, especially, is
the course of enforcement of the Rules with respect
thereot since that tine.

Anot her problemto be dealt with with respect to the
use of exanples of |lack of enforcement is the question
whet her managenent knew of the incidents and did
not hi ng about them As this case denonstrates, it is
one thing to conpl ain that managenent does not enforce
Rules, but it is material to any determ nation of
di scrimnatory enforcenent to have evidence that
managenent knew of the incidents and took no steps for
assessnent of discipline.

Accordingly, it is inmportant to note here that of the

many incidents reported in the testinony, | have
summari zed those which, under the foregoing principles
of relevance and materiality, | judge to be probative

on the question of discrimnatory enforcenent of the
Rul es here asserted. On that point, then, even of
those incidents reporting fights in the past, | do not
sunmari ze the evidence thereon which does not show that
managenment knew of the incidents, either because they
were not reported or because it was shown that any such
know edge coul d have cone only by hearsay w thout



anyone being willing to present factual testinony on
whi ch the Enpl oyer could assay to "establish just
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cause for discipline or discharge" as has been required by the
Nat i onal Agreenent specifically since 1971 or by virtue of
burdens of proof inposed by the arbitrators prior to the
i ntrocuction of those provisions into the Agreenent. And, | do
not summarize those incidents in which there was an angry
exchange of words and threatening gestures, but no physica
contact, on the ground that such instances do represent threats
to safety, to be sure, but could well be judged at the tinme, not
to have devel oped into a fight, and thus, subject to different
treatment than di scharge discipline for fighting.

C ndy Loughry Hammond, testifying in the Union case,
related an incident in Septenber, 1979, during the term
of Joe Pride as Superintendent, about an altercation
she had with Keith Fox, a section foreman, over an
unsatisfactory work slip. 1In the course of an angry
argunent in the parking lot during which M. Fox cussed
her and call ed her nanmes, he punched her in the chest
with his finger, threw her into a car and sl apped her.
She reported the incident to managenent. A neeting was
held to investigate the matter at which Steve Wbber
and Dave Cearde of the Mne Conmittee were present
along with her. Present for manaagenent were Joe
Pride, Superintendent and "Pete" Sinpson, Assistant
Superintendent. Ms. Hammond contended in her
testimony that she and Keith Fox made their statenents
bef ore the supervisory enpl oyees and that Keith Fox
called her a liar in nost profane and derogatory ternmns.
Si nce Dave Fox, a classified enployee had been present,
he was called into the neeting to state what he saw
M's. Hammond stated that Dave Fox corroborated her
story. Her testinony is that managenent did nothing
about the incident and that Keith Fox is still working
as a supervisor.

Both Steve Wbber and Dave Cearde testified in the
Uni on case about this matter (as well as other
pertinent matters, of course). In the course of
outlineing a list of past instances of fighting in
whi ch managenent did nothing, M. Wbber cited the
C ndy Hammond incident, but did not add detail. Dave
Gearde, on the other hand, also cited the Ms. Hammond
i nci dent, saying that Dave Fox "admitted that Keith had
punched her", and otherw se corroborated her testinony.

Kei th Fox, however, called as a rebuttal w tness for
t he Enpl oyer, denied that he had touched Ms. Hanmond.
He al so stated that Dave Fox had corroborated his
version of the events in the course of the neeting
bef ore hi gher supervision, and had stated only that the
two were arguing and using bad | anguage to each ot her
H's testinmony in this hearing was that Dave Gearde, in
that previous neeting on the affair, had stated that he
knew Keith Fox and didn't believe that he woul d have
poked or punched Ms. Hammond. He stated that that
previ ous neeting had broken up wi th agreenent that



not hi ng further would be done. Joe Pride
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and Thomas Sinpson, also testified to the matter. Both
reported that the statenents in the neeting on the

C ndy Hammond affair were that Keith had "shook his finger"
at G ndy, but did not touch her. Both reported that Dave
Fox said that Keith was shaking his finger at her, but did
not touch her. Both reported that the neeting broke up

wi th an agreenent that there had been no contact and thus
not hing further was to be done. Both also reported that
neither Ms. Hanmmond nor the Mne Conmittee took up a
grievance on the matter.

M chael Kovach testified that during the Christmas
Party, 1979 in the "safety room', they all were sitting
around playing cards and drinking. Sone of the guys
were going hone. He was sitting in a chair next to a
fell ow naned Keener. Soneone hit M. Kovach al ongsi de
his head knocking himto the floor. M. Kovach got up
and hit M. Keener. M. Keener told himthat he didn't
hit him that it had been Bill Pride, Afternoon Shift
Foreman, who was pointed out as at that noment going
out the door to the room M. Kovach said he then went
home. He also said that he later asked Bill Pride if
he had hit himto which M. Pride responded that of
course he did not. M. Kovach nade no conplaint to
anyone, adding that he was going to take care of it
hinself. No one was disciplined for any breach of the
Rul es on this occasion.

Steve Webber related an incident which he said had been
reported to the Mne Conmittee by Joe Pride. In that
i nci dent, apparently two nen, one naned CGene Pugh and
the other McNair, were arguing loudly in the hallway
out side the Superintendent's Ofice. In the course of
that argunent a coffee cup was knocked to the floor.
Joe Pride called theminto the office and di scussed the
matter. According to M. Wbber, the findings were
reported to the Conmttee that the two were arguing and
McNai r shook his finger in Pugh's face and Pugh knocked
it away. M. Pride testified that the way it was
determ ned was that McNair had a cup of coffee in his
hand and whil e Pugh was tal king and wavi ng his hands
around, he knocked the cup fromM. MNair's hand.
There was no discipline assessed on this occasion.
M. Webber also reported that he hinmself had had a
fight with another classified enployee in which they
"had got into it pretty heavy". This, however, was
back in 1972, and al t hough he contended managenent knew
about it, nothing ever cane of it by way of discipline
nor did anyone even nention it.

M. Cottinghamtestified that in early part of 1979,
while on the section on which Keith Fox was the
foreman, Keith Fox didn't want M. Cottinghamto do
somet hi ng he was supposed to do and M. Cottingham
i nsisted upon doing it. There
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were angry words and a Bobby Carter junped in between
them No blows were struck, and M. Cottingham reported
no ill feelings because he shortly thereafter bid off
the section. Reports were nade to managenment but no

di sci pli ne was taken.

M. James M chaels, presently a nmenber of the M ne
Conmittee, testified to a fight he had in June, 1977
wi th an enpl oyee naned Varner. There had been sone
horseplay on the cage in the presence of the shift
foremen during which a shirt had been ripped off M.

M chael s and when he didn't take kindly to it and
renmonstrated, M. Varner nmade threats to others about
getting M. Mchaels. After the foll owi ng working
shift, M. Mchaels nmade claimto M. Varner for
paynment for the shirt. A fight ensued in which M.
Varner was injured. M. Varner tried to report the

i nci dent as an accident to the Assistant Shift Forenman

M. Mchaels said the Assistant Shift Foreman tal ked
M. Varner out of filing the report warning himthat

t he consequences would |ikely be that M. Varner would
be disciplined. No discipline was assessed. On
cross-exam nation, M. Mchaels conceded that if

di scipline or discharge had been assessed, and if the
two invol ved had denied there had been a fight, it
woul d have been difficult for managnment to make the
discipline stick. In this case, no boss saw the fight
and no bosses were present. M. Mchaels said that he
understood that M. Weiner, the Conpany Safety Man did
try to look into it wthout much success. (Operator's
Exhi bit Number 15 p. 27-32)

* Kk *

The Union contends the Enpl oyer has not enforced its
Rul es agai nst fighting by disciplining offenders at any
time prior to the occasion even though there have been
nunerous incidents of violations of the Rules by
fighting in the past. The record does show that there
may have been laxity in the enforcenent of the Rul es of
Conduct in the past. However, as commented upon in the
summary of the evidence, in nmy opinion, that laxity was
neither as broad as the union argues, nor was any
laxity with respect to enforcenment of rul es against
drinki ng, ganbling or horseplay necessarily carried
over to the far nore serious offense of fighting. The
fact shown in this record is that fighting was and is
treated separately and nore seriously than the other
of fenses by the Rules. Moreover, much of the evidence
of past fights-gone-undisciplined was afflicted with
| ack of specificity as to tine and detail, and nore
importantly, with [ack of any indication that the
Enpl oyer knew or had reason to know the incidents so as
to be able to do anything about them Even some of
t hose where know edge was al |l eged, the evidence was in



the formthat "managenent knew of it", but "no reports
were made to to managenment." Thus, nost of the
i nci dents rel ated,
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even though related in this case by first person protaginists,
were just unprovabl e hearsay and runor so far as the
Enpl oyer could do anything about it at the time the
i nci dents occurred.

In addition, the incidents of fighting shown in the
evi dence to have occurred before Joe Pride bcane
Superi nt endent have been di scounted. The reason is
t hat even though an Enpl oyer may have been lax in
enforcenent of its rules over a period of time, that
laxity cannot result in a "past practice" binding upon
a enpl oyer to the point where that enployer is bound to
forever ignore fighting or other activity which may or
does cause injury. Thus, an Enpl oyer nmay, on proper
notice, call a halt to any such laxity, especially with
regard to safety rules, and to renew enforcenent. That
renewed enforcenent, of course, is bound by the
[imtations and protections that notice nust be given,
the renewed enforcenment nust be evenhanded and
consi stent, and nust be pursued with a proper "business
pur pose” as opposed to sone discrimnatory or arbitrary
pur pose.

The record here shows that this Enployer did, around
the first of the year 1980, take steps to tighten up
enforcenent of its rules. Mreover, the Mne Conmittee
assunes substantial responsibility for urging such
renewed enforcenent, even asserting that if the
Enpl oyer didn't do sonething to stop sone of the things
going on, it would take steps to stop them

Pursuant to that resolve, the Rules summary was posted
as a remnder that the Rules remained in effect and
that the Enpl oyer would take steps to enforce them It
is to be acknow edged that many of the M ne \Wbrker
wi t nesses deni ed having seen the Rul es posted, but the
record clearly shows that they were posted. Then, the
new Safety Rules, specifically stating that fighting is
a di schargeabl e of fense were promul gated. These were
given to the Gievant as chairman of the Safety
Committee for the purposes of Article Ill, section (Q)
requiring that notice be given before proposed new
rul es are schedul ed to becone effective. No protest of
this part of the rules of the Conmttee, or of any part
of the rules is shown in this record. Gievant had
specific notice that the rules would be enforced as
witten with respect to fighting.

During the termof Joe Pride as Superintendent, the
record discl oses one other incident of fighting for
sure, and possibly two others occurred. Except for the
C ndy Hammond i ncident, the evidence clearly shows that
all such incidents either were not fights of the kind
i nvol ved here, or managenment was not notified of them
so that it could take any action. One such incident,
the Pugh-McNair incident, illustrates that the Enployer



did investigate those instances
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which cane to its attention and did nmake determ nations
concerni ng whether a fight did in fact occur. That Pugh-MNair
i nci dent cannot, in ny opinion, be called a fight anywhere
near |ike was involved in this case.

The G ndy Hammond- Keith Fox incident was of a nore
serious nature. However, that case was not presented
to me for determnation on all its facts and evi dence.
VWhat was presented was sharply conflicting testinony
about who said what and what agreenents were nmade
concerning the incident and whether it should be

pursued. In light of the fact that no grievance was
filed and taken up, and in light of the necessities of
proof if disciplinary action is taken, | find that this

i nci dent was not one in which the Enpl oyer ignored
evi dence and facts on which to take disciplinary action
for fighting in breach of the Rules.

The point is that | find fromthis record that the
Enpl oyer, during the termof Joe Pride's
Superi nt endency, has not failed to pursue discipline
for fighting in violation of its renewed rules in cases
where there has been evidence avail able on which it
coul d reasonably be expected to establish that a fight
occurred and that the particul ar enpl oyees were
accountable for the fight. 1In this case, the Enployer
took disciplinary action agai nst both enpl oyees
i nvol ved, and on that basis, in this first such case,
there was no disparity of treatnment between the
Gievant and M. Coburn, so far as the Enployer's
actions are concerned.

Now, | have found that the Gievant did engage in the
fight with M. Coburn and that such fight was in
violation of the Rules and was a di schargeabl e of f ense.
I do not find fromthe evidence in the record that the
Enpl oyer took disciplinary action against the Gievant
because of any built-up, accumul ated ani nus agai nst the
Gievant because of his activities on behalf of the
Uni on and because of his activities in making clains

and charges with regul atory agencies. Instead, it
cannot be avoided that the Gievant did engage in
fighting. It cannot be avoided that the response of

t he Enpl oyer was in reaction to the fight and was
assessed agai nst both the Gievant and M. Coburn, the
enpl oyees involved. (Operator's Exhibit No. 15 pp
39-41).

VWil e the evidence devel oped at the hearing before ne
provi ded some greater detail than was available to the
Arbitrator, there is nothing in that additional evidence that
woul d warrant any change in the analysis and concl usi ons of these
i ncidents nade by the Arbitrator. Wthin this framework of
evi dence, | have no difficulty concluding that the Conpl ai nant
was engaged
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in fighting with co-worker Coburn on Septenber 26, 1980, that
physical injuries were sustained by Coburn, that the matter was a
serious breach of the known rules of conduct of a severity far
beyond that of any other incident cited, and that fighting was
and is a well-recogni zed di schargeabl e offense. In addition,
have no difficulty concluding that Hollis's di scharge was not
discrimnatorily di sproportionate.

Under all the circunstances, | do not find sufficient
evi dence to conclude that, in discharging Hollis, the operator
was notivated in any part by his protected activities. Moreover,
because of the seriousness of his infraction, it is clear that
the operator would have in any event, been justified in
di scharging Hollis and i ndeed woul d have done so based on his
unprotected activities (fighting) alone. Pasula, supra.

For these additional reasons, the Conplaint herein is
accordingly Denied and this case is D sm ssed.

Gary Melick
Assi stant Chief Adm nistrative Law Judge

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
~FOOTNOTE_ONE
1 Section 105(c) (1) provides in part as follows:

"No person shall discharge * * * or cause to be
di scharged or otherwise interfere with the exercise of the
statutory rights of any mner * * * in any coal or other mne
subject to this act because such miner * * * has filed or nade
a conplaint under or related to this act, including a conplaint
notifying the operator or the operator's agent, or the
representative of mners at the coal or other mne of an alleged
danger or safety or health violation in a coal or other mne
* * * or because such miner * * * has instituted or caused to
be instituted any proceedi ng under or related to this act * * *
or because of the exercise by such mner * * * on behalf of
hi nsel f or others of any statutory right afforded by this act.”

~FOOTNOTE_TWOD

2 Judge John Cook, to whomthis case was initially assigned,
had treated Consol's Motion to Dismss as a Motion for Sunmary
Deci si on under Conmi ssion Rule 64, 29 CFR 02700. 64, and denied
the Mdtion for the reason that unresolved issues of material fact
then existed. | amnow ruling on the Motion to Disnmiss in |ight
of the additional evidence presented at hearing and in |ight of
nmy determ nations of credibility.

~FOOTNOTE_THREE

3 Conpl ai nts under section 103(g) of the Act may be made by
a representative of miners or a mner directly to MSHA and MSHA
must then perform an inspection pursuant to those conplaints.

~FOOTNOTE_FQOUR
4 To the extent that Hollis believes he breached an
agreement with mne managenent, that, of course, reflects



negatively on his own credibility.

~FOOTNOTE_FI VE

5 Under the Pasul a and Gardner-Denver decisions, the
arbitral findings may be entitled to great weight where, as here,
full consideration was given by the arbitrator to the enpl oyee's
statutory rights; the issue before the Comm ssion Judge is solely
one of fact; the issue was specifically addressed by the parties
before the arbitrator; and the issue was decided by the
arbitrator on the basis of what certainly appears to have been an
adequate record. | observe, in addition, that Franklin d eckley,
a professor of law at the University of West Virginia Law School
and a practicing attorney with whom M. Hollis consulted
regardi ng his discharge, conceded that he indeed respected Pau
Sel by as an arbitrator in the coal industry. M. Selby's special
conpetence in the field is further recognized by the fact that he
had been sel ected by both the coal operators and the union to be
the Chief Unpire under the previous contract and the fact that he
was al so appointed to the faculty of the University of West
Virginia Law School apparently as a specialist in the field of
[ abor | aw.



